# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

## **DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS**

Statutory Authority: 29 Delaware Code, Section 8404(8) (29 **Del.C.** §8404(8)) 2 **DE Admin. Code** 2404

#### **FINAL**

#### **ORDER**

## 2404 Delaware Traffic Calming Design Manual

Pursuant to the authority provided by 29 **Del. C.** §8408(8), the Delaware Department of Transportation ("DelDOT") hereby issues this Order. The proposed change was published in the *Delaware Register of Regulations* on June 1, 2020 (Vol. 23, Issue 12). Following notice and opportunity for public comment on the proposed change, DelDOT makes the following Findings and Conclusions:

## **Summary of Evidence and Information Submitted**

- 1. DelDOT received no written information pertaining to the proposed change.
- 2. DelDOT current operating procedures supports the repeal of this regulation.

## **Findings of Fact**

- 3. The public was given notice and the opportunity to provide comments in writing on the proposed amendments. No written comments were received.
- 4. DelDOT finds that the elimination of this regulation is in the best interest of the State of Delaware for the reasons described in paragraph 2.

#### **Decision and Effective Date**

5. Based on the provision of Delaware law and the record of this docket, DelDOT hereby rescinds the Delaware Traffic Calming Design Manual regulation, as set forth in the version attached hereto, to be effective October 11, 2020.

It is so ordered on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2020. Jennifer Cohan, Secretary Delaware Department of Transportation

\*Please Note: Due to the size of the final regulation, it is not being published here. A copy of the regulation is available at:

Delaware Traffic Calming Design Manual
http://regulations.delaware.gov/register/october2020/final/Traffic Calming Design Manual.pdf
(Adobe Acrobat Reader required)

24 DE Reg. 408 (10/01/20) (Final)